RESOLUTION NO. 2018- 17

Bid

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF MILLER PIPELINE, LLC PERTAINING TO CONTRACT 17-C-00044; WASTEWATER TUBERCULATED GRAVITY PIPELINE REHABILITATION, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,331,969.15; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF TAMPA; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on November 14, 2017, the Mayor received bids, tabulation of such bids being hereto attached for informational purposes, for the construction of Wastewater Tuberculated Gravity Pipeline Rehabilitation, rejected the first bidder for experience and recommends to this Council that the proposal of Miller Pipeline, LLC be accepted, funds therefore being available in the appropriate account;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The proposal of Miller Pipeline, LLC in the total amount of \$1,331,969.15 for construction of the Wastewater Tuberculated Gravity Pipeline Rehabilitation, in accordance with plans, specifications and other related contract documents prepared by the Contract Administration Department, is hereby approved and accepted; and the Contract is hereby awarded to the said Contractor.

Section 2. This Resolution, which is not part of the contract documents, authorizes the Mayor to execute and the City Clerk to attest and affix the official seal of the City of Tampa to the Contract for and on behalf of the City of Tampa.

Section 3. Plans, specifications and contract documents for the construction of said Project, which documents are now on file in the office of the Contract Administration Department of the City of Tampa, are hereby approved in their entirety or in substantially similar form.

Section 4. The Director of the Contract Administration Department is hereby authorized to issue, in written form only, work directive changes authorizing additions, deletions or revisions resulting from unforeseen conditions or emergencies, said directives to be incorporated in subsequently issued change orders approved by the City Council.

Section 5. Any and all technical errors, informalities and irregularities in the proposal of the Contractor are hereby waived.

Section 6. The bid security of the bidders shall be returned in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents for this project.

Section 7. This will provide \$1,331,969.15 for the Wastewater Tuberculated Gravity Pipeline Rehabilitation project for use by the Wastewater Department within the Wastewater Capital Construction Fund.

Section 8. Other proper officers of the City of Tampa are authorized to do all things necessary and proper in order to carry out and make effective the provisions of this Resolution, which shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

GHAIRMAN/CHAIRMAN PRO-TEM, CITY COUNCIL

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY: Rachel S. Peterkin, Assistant City Attorney

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK/DEI<mark>FUTY CITY CLERK</mark>

*1% for Art: No

1/2018-1

Tampa Bay Times Published Daily

STATE OF FLORIDA } ss COUNTY OF Hillsborough County

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared Jill Harrison who on oath says that he/she is Legal Clerk of the Tampa Bay Times a daily newspaper printed in St. Petersburg, in Pinellas County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement, being a Legal Notice in the matter RE: Contract 17-C-00005 was published in Tampa Bay Times: 10/6/17. in said newspaper in the issues of Baylink Hillsborough

Affiant further says the said Tampa Bay Times is a newspaper published in Hillsborough County, Florida and that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in said Hillsborough County, Florida, each day and has been entered as a second class mail matter at the post office in said Hillsborough County, Florida for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement, and affiant further says that he/she neither paid not promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the said newspaper

Signature of Affiant

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 10/06/2017.

Signature of Notary Public

Personally known

or produced identification

Type of identification produced



LEGAL NOTICE

Bids will be received no later than
1:30 p.m. on the indicated Date(s) for
the following Project(s): CONTRACT:
17-C-00005; Solid Waste Container
Maintenance Building Renovation
BID DATE: November 7, 2017
ESTIMATE: \$755,000 PRE-BID
CONFERENCE: Tuesday,
October 24, 2017, 10:30a.m.
CONTRACT: 17-C-00031; Howard F.
Curren AWTP Screen and Grit Building
2 Grit Washer Replacements BID DATE:
November 7, 2017 ESTIMATE: \$1,700,000
PRE-BID CONFERENCE: Tuesday,
October 24, 2017, 10:15 a.m. CONTRACT:
17-C-00044; Wastewater Tuberculated
Gravity Pipeline Rehabilitation BID
DATE: November 7, 2017 ESTIMATE:
\$1,000,000 PRE-BID CONFERENCE:
Tuesday, October 24, 2017, 2:00p.m.
Download documents and meeting
instructions from www.demandstar.
com or http://www.tampagov.net/
construction-project-bidding_Email
Questions to: contractadministration@
tampagov.net.
(\$37158) 10/06/2017

City of Tampa BID TABULATION

Contract 17-C-00044; Wastewater Tuberculated Gravity Pipeline Rehabilitation

Bid Opening - November 14, 2017

Posted November 14, 2017 (Updated December 12, 2017)

CONTRACTOR	TOTAL BID AMOUNT
EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc rejected for experience	\$1,188,627.70
Miller Pipeline, LLC	\$1,331,969.15
Layne Inliner, LLC	\$1,344,630.00
Insituform Technologies, LLC	\$1,421,846.60
VACVISION Environmental, LLC	\$2,248,906.00

Notice of Intent to Award: Unless subsequently indicated otherwise, in a revised posting, the City of Tampa intends to award the referenced project to the lowest bidder listed in this tabulation. A bidder aggrieved by this decision may file a protest not later than 4:30 P.M., five (5) business days from the first posting hereof, pursuant to City of Tampa Code Chapter 2, Article V, Division 3, Section 2-282, Procurement Protest Procedures. Protests not conforming therewith shall not be reviewed.

Bids Received By: Jim Greiner

Jim Greiner, P.E.

City of Tampa - Contract Administration Department

306 E. Jackson Street - 4N

Tampa, FL 33602

Contract 17-C-00044; Wastewater Tuberculated Gravity Pipeline Rehabilitation

I	PROPOSAL
	To the Mayor and City Council of the City of Tampa, Florida:
1	Legal Name of Bidder: Miller Pipeline, LLC
I	Bidder's Fictitious Name, if applicable:
E	Bidder is a/an: ☐ Individual ☐ Partnership* ☐ Joint Venture* ☐ LLC ☒ Corp. ☐ Other:
E	Bidder is organized under the laws of: State of Florida X Other: Indiana
1	Bidder Mailing Address 8850 Crawfordsville Rd., Indianapolis, IN 46234
ı	Bidder's Federal Employee Identification No. (FEI/EIN): 35-1959522
	Bidder's License No.: CUC057049 Bidder's FDOS (SUNBIZ) Doc. No.: M11000002543 (See Ch. 489. FS; use entity's, individual's gals if applicable)
(Bidder Contact Name*: Jeff Newman Email: Jeff Newman@ Phone: (317) 653-5297 millerpipeline.com
(Bidder's own initial application for employment has criminal history screening practices similar in nature to the practices contained in Chapter 12, Article VI, City of Tampa Code (Responses, whether "Yes" or "No", are for informational purposes only and will not be used as a basis of award or denial, nor as a basis for any protest): Yes \BY No
1	The below named person, appearing before the undersigned authority and after being first duly sworn, for him/herself and on behalf of the entity submitting this Proposal does hereby affirm and declare as follows:
(1)	He/She is of lawful age and is authorized to act on behalf of Bidder (the individual, partnership, corporation, entity, etc. submitting this Proposal) and that all statements made in this document are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
(2)	If Bidder is operating under a fictitious name, Bidder has currently complied with any and all laws and procedures governing the operation of businesses under fictitious names in the State of Florida
(3)	No person or entity other than Bidder has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract proposed to be entered into.
(4)	This Proposal is made without any understanding, agreement, or connection with any person or entity making Proposal for the same purposes, and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.
(5)	Bidder is not in arrears to the City of Tampa, upon debt or contract, and is not a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the City of Tampa.
(6)	That no officer or employee or person whose salary is payable in whole or in part from the City Treasury is, shall be or become interested, directly or indirectly, as a contracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise, in this Proposal, or in the performance of the Contract, or in the supplies, materials, or equipment and work or labor to which it relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof.
(7)	Bidder has carefully examined and fully understands the Solicitation and has tull knowledge of the scope, nature, and quality of the work to be performed; furthermore, Bidder has carefully examined the site of the work and that, from his own investigations, he has satisfied himself as to the nature and location of the work, the character, quality, and quantity of materials and the kinds and extent of equipment and other facilities needed for the performance of the work, the general and local conditions and all difficulties to be encountered, and all other items which may, in any way, affect the work or its performance.
(8)	Bidder (including its principals) has has NOT been debarred or suspended from contracting with a public entity.

Bidder M has | I has NOT implemented a drug-free workplace program that meets the requirements of Section 287.087, Florida Statutes.

Bidder has carefully examined and fully understands all the component parts of the Contract Documents and agrees Bidder will execute the Contract, provide the required Public Construction Bond, and will fully perform the work in strict accordance with the terms of the Contract and Contract Documents therein referred to for the following prices, to wit:

* If a Partnership or Joint Venture, attach Partnership or Joint Venture Agreement.

^{**} Someone the City may contact with questions/correspondence regarding this Solicitation and/or permits.

Item No.	Description	Unit	Approx. Quantity	Unit Price in Words		Unit Price	Total Computed Price
100	Contingency	LS	1	One Hundred Thousand Dollars & No Cents	\$	100,000.00 \$	100,000.00
102	MOT	LS	1	Thirty-Two Thousand One Hundred and No Cents	s	\$32,120.00	\$ 32,120.00
0408.2360	Cured in Place Pipe for 8" Dia. Gravity Sewer (.236 inch thick)	LF	10,334	Thirty Dollars and No Cents	\$	\$ 30.00	\$310,02.00
0410.2950	Cured in Place Pipe for 10* Dia. Gravity Sewer (.295 inch thick)	LF	2,922	Thirty Dollars and No Cents	\$	\$ 30.00	\$ 87,660.00
0412.2950	Cured in Place Pipe for 12" Dia. Gravity Sewer (.295 inch thick)	LF	2,187	Thirty-Six Dollars and No Cents	\$	\$ 36.00 \$	\$ 78,732.00
0415.2950	Cured in Place Pipe for 15" Dia. Gravity Sewer (.295 inch thick)	LF	1,309	Fifty-Two Dollars and No Cents	\$	\$ 52.00 \$	\$ 66,068.00
0418.3540	Cured in Place Pipe for 18" Dia. Gravity Sewer (.354 inch thick)	LF	2,614	Sixty-Five Dollars and No Cents	s	\$ 65.00 \$	\$168,910.00
0424.4720	Cured in Place Pipe for 24* Dia. Gravity Sewer (.472 inch thick)	LF	690	Ninety-Eight Dollars and No Cents	\$	\$ 98.00 \$	\$ 67,620.00
0621.08	Cleaning & Inspection of Tuberculated Cast Iron or Ductile Iron Sewer , 8" Dia.	LF	4,033	Twenty-Dollars and No Cents	\$	\$ 20.00	\$ 80,660.00
0621.10	Cleaning & Inspection of Tuberculated Cast Iron or Ductile Iron Sewer, 10° Dia.	LF	1,700	Twenty-Dollars and No Cents	s	\$ 20.00 \$	\$ 34,000.00
0621.12	Cleaning & Inspection of Tuberculated Cast Iron or Ductile Iron Sewer, 12" Dia.	LF	1,066	TwentyDollars and No Cents	\$	\$ 20.00	\$ 21,320.00
0621.15	Cleaning & Inspection of Tuberculated Cast Iron or Ductile Iron Sewer, 15" Dia.	LF	300	Twenty-Eight Dollars and	\$	\$ 28.00 \$	\$ 8,400.00
0621.18	Cleaning & Inspection of Tuberculated Cast Iron or Ductile Iron Sewer, 18" Dia.	LF	690	Thirty-Three Dollars and No Cents	s	\$ 33.00 \$	\$ 22,770.00
0621.24	Cleaning & Inspection of Tuberculated Cast Iron or Ductile Iron Sewer, 24" Dia.	LF	140	Thirty-Three Dollars and no Cents	5	\$ 33.00\$	\$ 4,230.00
0601.08	Hydraulic Cleaning & Inspection of 8" Dia. Gravity Sewer	LF	6,301	Two Dollars and Fifty Cents	s	\$ 2.50 _{\$}	\$ 15,762.50
0601.10	Hydraulic Cleaning & Inspection of 10" Dia. Gravity Sewer	LF	1,222	Two Dollars and Fifty Cents	\$	\$ 2.50 \$	\$ 3,055.00
0601.12	Hydraulic Cleaning & Inspection of 12" Dia. Gravity Sewer	LF	1,121	Two Dollars and Fifty Cents	\$	\$ 2.50 \$	\$ 2,802.50

Item No.	Description	Unit	Approx. Quantity	Unit Price in Words			Unit Price		Total Computed Price
0601.15	Hydraulic Cleaning & Inspection of 15" Dia. Gravity Sewer	LF	1,009	Two Dollars and Seventy-Five Cents	\$	\$	2.75	\$	\$ 2,774.75
0601.18	Hydraulic Cleaning & Inspection of 18" Dia. Gravity Sewer	LF	1,924	Four Dollars and No Cents	s	\$	4.00	\$	\$ 7,696.00
0601.24	Hydraulic Cleaning & Inspection of 24* Dia. Gravity Sewer	LF	550	Five Dollars and No Cents	\$	3	5.00	S	\$ 2,750.00
9000	Sewer Bypass with Tanker Truck	E.D	10	Four Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and No Cents	s	3 1	4,400.00	\$	\$ 44,000.00
0700	Disposal of Debris	CY	50	Eighty-Eight Dollars and No Cents	\$	5	88.00	\$	\$ 4,400.00
9050.08	Sewage Bypass Pumping for 8* Dia. Sewer	LF	10,334	Zero and Ten Cents	s	\$	0.10	\$	\$ 1,033.40
9050.10	Sewage Bypass Pumping for 10" Dia. Sewer	LF	2,922	Three Dollars and No Cents	\$	\$	3.00	\$	\$ 8,766.00
9050.12	Sewage Bypass Pumping for 12" Dia. Sewer	LF	2,187	Two Dollars and No Cents	\$	\$	2.00	\$	\$ 4,374.00
9050.15	Sewage Bypass Pumping for 15" Dia. Sewer	LF	1,309	Twenty-One Collars and No Cents	\$	\$	21.00	\$	\$ 27,489.00
9050.18	Sewage Bypass Pumping for 18" Dia. Sewer	LF	2,614	Twenty-FourDollars and No Cents	s	\$	24.00	\$	\$ 62,736.00
9050.24	Sewage Bypass Pumping for 24" Dia. Sewer	LF	690	Forty-Eight Dollars and No Cents	\$	\$	48.00	\$	\$ 33,120.00
2050	Reconnect Service Connections	EA	211	One Hundred Twenty Dollars and No Cents	\$	\$	120.00	\$	\$ 25,320.00
							TOTAL	. \$	\$1,331,969.15
					-			H	

Contract 17-C-00044; Wastewater Tuberculated Gravity Pipeline Rehabilitation

Compute	Hundred Sixt	y-Nine d	ollars and	Fifteen Cents	cents
Compute	d Total Price in Figures: \$ 1,33	1,969.15			
	cknowledges that the following add account in this proposal: #1 X				addendum(s) have been
idder a	knowledges the requirements of the	City of Tampa's Equal But	siness Opportunity	Program.	
ogether ncluded	cknowledges that it is aware of Florio with any involved subcontractors will in the various items of this Proposal rther identifies the costs and method	comply with all applicable and the total bid price (as a	trench safety stand	dards. Bidder further	acknowledges that
	Trench Safety Measure (Description)	Unit of Measure (LF, SY)	Unit Quantity	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
A.	Trench Box	ea.	1	\$100.00	\$100.00
B.					
C.					
			Total Cost: 5	\$ 100.00	
	nying this Proposal is a certified che				
ontract otice of	due and payable to the City, if this R with and to furnish the required Publi Award by the City so to do.	Proposal shall be accepted ic Construction Bond to the	by the City and the City within twenty	e Bidder shall fail to e (20) days after the da	ate of its receipt of written
ontract otice of	due and payable to the City, if this F with and to furnish the required Publi	Proposal shall be accepted ic Construction Bond to the DVE MAY RESULT IN THE	by the City and the City within twenty PROPOSAL BEI	e Bidder shall fail to e (20) days after the da	nter into a legally binding ate of its receipt of written N-RESPONSIVE.
ontract otice of	due and payable to the City, if this F with and to furnish the required Publi Award by the City so to do.	Proposal shall be accepted ic Construction Bond to the OVE MAY RESULT IN THE Name of Bid	by the City and the City within twenty PROPOSAL BEI	e Bidder shall fail to e (20) days after the da NG DECLARED NON Pipeline, L	nter into a legally binding ate of its receipt of written N-RESPONSIVE.
ntract otice of	due and payable to the City, if this F with and to furnish the required Publi Award by the City so to do.	Proposal shall be accepted ic Construction Bond to the DVE MAY RESULT IN THE Name of Bid Authorized S	by the City and the City within twenty PROPOSAL BEI	e Bidder shall fail to e (20) days after the da NG DECLARED NON Pipeline, L	nter into a legally binding ate of its receipt of written N-RESPONSIVE.
ntract otice of	due and payable to the City, if this F with and to furnish the required Publi Award by the City so to do.	Proposal shall be accepted ic Construction Bond to the DVE MAY RESULT IN THE Name of Bid Authorized Signer's Prin	by the City and the City within twenty PROPOSAL BEIL der: Miller Signature:	e Bidder shall fail to e (20) days after the da NG DECLARED NON Pipeline, L vin Miller	nter into a legally binding ate of its receipt of written N-RESPONSIVE.
ontract obtice of	due and payable to the City, if this F with and to furnish the required Publi Award by the City so to do.	Proposal shall be accepted ic Construction Bond to the DVE MAY RESULT IN THE Name of Bid Authorized Signer's Prin	by the City and the City within twenty PROPOSAL BEIL der: Miller Signature: Key sted Name: Key	e Bidder shall fail to e (20) days after the da NG DECLARED NON Pipeline, L vin Miller	nter into a legally binding ate of its receipt of written N-RESPONSIVE.
ontract otice of	due and payable to the City, if this F with and to furnish the required Publi Award by the City so to do. FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE ABC [SEAL]	Proposal shall be accepted ic Construction Bond to the DVE MAY RESULT IN THE Name of Bid Authorized Signer's Prin	by the City and the City within twenty PROPOSAL BEIL der: Miller Signature: Key sted Name: Key	e Bidder shall fail to e (20) days after the da NG DECLARED NON Pipeline, L vin Miller	nter into a legally binding ate of its receipt of written N-RESPONSIVE.
TATE COUNTY	due and payable to the City, if this F with and to furnish the required Publi Award by the City so to do. FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE ABC [SEAL] OF	Proposal shall be accepted ic Construction Bond to the DVE MAY RESULT IN THE Name of Bid Authorized Signer's Prin Signer's Title was sworn (or affirmed) by	by the City and the City within twenty PROPOSAL BEIL der: Miller Signature: Key eted Name: Key presented within twenty	e Bidder shall fail to e (20) days after the da NG DECLARED NON Pipeline L vin Miller esident day of Nov	nter into a legally binding ate of its receipt of written N-RESPONSIVE.
TATE COUNTY	due and payable to the City, if this F with and to furnish the required Publi Award by the City so to do. FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE ABC [SEAL] OF	Proposal shall be accepted in Construction Bond to the DVE MAY RESULT IN THE Name of Bid Authorized Signer's Print Signer's Title as sworn (or affirmed) be LLC, on behalf of such entering the construction of the such entering th	by the City and the City within twenty PROPOSAL BEIL der: Miller Signature: Rev ated Name: Kev perfore me this 6 as a/n □ P tity. Such individ	e Bidder shall fail to e (20) days after the da NG DECLARED NON Pipeline, L vin Miller esident day of Nov President Partnership Joint dual is X personal	nter into a legally binding ate of its receipt of written N-RESPONSIVE. LC Tember 20 17 by Venture LLCX: Corp
TATE COUNTY	due and payable to the City, if this F with and to furnish the required Publi Award by the City so to do. FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE ABC [SEAL] OF	Proposal shall be accepted in Construction Bond to the DVE MAY RESULT IN THE Name of Bid Authorized Signer's Print Signer's Title as sworn (or affirmed) be LLC, on behalf of such entering the construction of the such entering th	by the City and the City within twenty PROPOSAL BEIL der: Miller Signature: Rev ated Name: Kev perfore me this 6 as a/n □ P tity. Such individ	e Bidder shall fail to e (20) days after the da NG DECLARED NON Pipeline, L vin Miller esident day of Nov President Partnership Joint dual is X personal	nter into a legally binding ate of its receipt of written N-RESPONSIVE. LC Tember 20 17 by Venture LLCX: Corp
TATE COUNTY For en	due and payable to the City, if this F with and to furnish the required Publi Award by the City so to do. FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE ABC [SEAL] The forgoing instrument w Kevin Miller of Miller Pipeling Other: produced a/n an The forgoing instrument w an The forgoing instrument w	Proposal shall be accepted in Construction Bond to the DVE MAY RESULT IN THE Name of Bid Authorized Signer's Prin Signer's Title as sworn (or affirmed) be LLC on behalf of such engas sworn (or affirmed) be state driver's licens as sworn (or affirmed) be	by the City and the City within twenty PROPOSAL BEIL der: Miller Signature: Key ated Name: Key before me this g as a/n Pre petity. Such individe as identification before me this who is	e Bidder shall fail to e (20) days after the da NG DECLARED NON Pipeline, L vin Miller esident Authority Doint dual is X personal n. iday of	nter into a legally binding ate of its receipt of written H-RESPONSIVE. LC Tember , 20 17 by Venture :: LLCX: Corp ly known to me or ::
TATE COUNTY	due and payable to the City, if this F with and to furnish the required Publi Award by the City so to do. FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE ABC [SEAL] The forgoing instrument w Kevin Miller of Miller Pipeling Other: produced a/n an The forgoing instrument w an The forgoing instrument w	Proposal shall be accepted in Construction Bond to the DVE MAY RESULT IN THE Name of Bid Authorized Signer's Print Signer's Title as sworn (or affirmed) be LLC on behalf of such entertails state driver's licens	by the City and the City within twenty PROPOSAL BEIL der: Miller Signature: Key ated Name: Key before me this a a/n petity. Such individe as identification before me this services who is tion.	e Bidder shall fail to e (20) days after the da NG DECLARED NON Pipeline, L vin Miller esident Authoriship Joint dual is X personal n. iday of personally known	nter into a legally binding ate of its receipt of written N-RESPONSIVE. LC Tember 20 17 by Venture LLCX Corp ly known to me or 20 by
TATE COUNTY For en	due and payable to the City, if this F with and to furnish the required Publi Award by the City so to do. FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE ABC [SEAL] OF	Proposal shall be accepted in Construction Bond to the DVE MAY RESULT IN THE Name of Bid Authorized Signer's Print Signer's Title as sworn (or affirmed) be LLC on behalf of such entertails state driver's licens as sworn (or affirmed) be ver's license as identification.	by the City and the City within twenty PROPOSAL BEIL der: Miller Signature: Key ated Name: Key before me this and an and a property of the city within twenty before me this and a property of the city. Such individe as identification before me this and a property of the city. Such individue as identification before me this and the city of the city	e Bidder shall fail to e (20) days after the da NG DECLARED NON Pipeline, L vin Miller esident Authoriship Joint dual is X personal n. iday of personally known	rember 20 17 by Venture LLCX Corp ly known to me or
TATE COUNTY For en	due and payable to the City, if this F with and to furnish the required Publi Award by the City so to do. FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE ABC [SEAL] The forgoing instrument w Kevin Miller of Miller Pipeling Other: produced a/n an The forgoing instrument w ali: a/n State driv	Proposal shall be accepted in Construction Bond to the DVE MAY RESULT IN THE Name of Bid Authorized Signer's Print Signer's Title as sworn (or affirmed) be LLC on behalf of such entant state driver's licens as sworn (or affirmed) be ver's license as identification.	by the City and the City within twenty PROPOSAL BEIL der: Miller Signature: Key ated Name: Key before me this gray as a/n printing p	e Bidder shall fail to e (20) days after the da NG DECLARED NON Pipeline L vin Miller esident dual is X personal n. iday of personally known inted Name: Emma	rember 20 17 by Venture LLCX Corp ly known to me or
TATE COUNTY For en	due and payable to the City, if this F with and to furnish the required Publi Award by the City so to do. FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE ABC [SEAL] The forgoing instrument w Kevin Miller of Miller Pipeling Other: produced a/n an The forgoing instrument w al: a/n State driv	Proposal shall be accepted in Construction Bond to the DVE MAY RESULT IN THE Name of Bid Authorized Signer's Print Signer's Title as sworn (or affirmed) be LLC on behalf of such entertails state driver's licens as sworn (or affirmed) be ver's license as identification.	by the City and the City within twenty PROPOSAL BEIL der: Miller Signature: Key ted Name: Key prefere me this gray as a/n Prefere me this gray tity. Such individe as identification before me this gray Notary Pub Notary Prin Commission	e Bidder shall fail to e (20) days after the da NG DECLARED NON Pipeline, L vin Miller esident day of Nov President artnership Joint dual is X personal n. iday of personally known	rember 20 17 by Venture LLCX Corp ly known to me or produced L. Belich

TAMPA BID BOND Contract 17-C-00044; Wastewater Tuberculated Gravity Pipeline Rehabilitation

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, Miller Pipeline, LLC 8850 Crawfordsville Road, Indianapolis, IN 46234 (hereinafter called the Principal) and __Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (hereinafter called the Surety) a Corporation chartered and existing under the laws of the State of Connecticut , with its principal offices in the City of Hartford , and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Tampa, a Municipal Corporation of Hillsborough County, Florida, in the full and just sum of 5% of the amount of the (Bid) (Proposal) good and lawful money of the United States of America, to be paid upon demand of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally and firmly these presents. WHEREAS, the Principal is about to submit, or has submitted to the City of Tampa, Florida, a Proposal for the construction of certain facilities for the City designated Contract 17-C-00044, Wastewater Tuberculated Gravity Pipeline Rehabilitation. WHEREAS, the Principal desires to file this Bond in accordance with law, in lieu of a certified Bidder's check otherwise required to accompany this Proposal. NOW, THEREFORE: The conditions of this obligation are such that if the Proposal be accepted, the Principal shall, within twenty (20) days after the date of receipt of written Notice of Award, execute a contract in accordance with the Proposal and upon the terms, conditions and price set forth therein, in the form and manner required by the City of Tampa, Florida and execute a sufficient and satisfactory Public Construction Bond payable to the City of Tampa, Florida in an amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the total contract price, in form and with security satisfactory to said City, then this Bid Bond obligation is to be void; otherwise to be and remain in full force and virtue in law, and the Surety shall, upon failure of the Principal to comply with any or all of the foregoing requirements within the time specified above, immediately pay to the aforesaid City, upon demand, the amount thereof, in good and lawful money of the United States of America, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages. IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, the Principal and Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed this 14th day of , 2017 . Miller Pipeline, LLC Principal TITLE President BY Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (SEAL) Producing Agent William Phelps, Attorney-in-Fact 447 Montreal Ave., Melbourne, FL 32935 Producing Agent's Address Friedlander Company

The addition of such phrases as "not to exceed" or like import shall render the (Bid) (Proposal)non-responsive.

Name of Agency



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

215719

Certificate No. 007069440

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

ach in their separat ther writings oblig	Melbourne e capacity if more than one is a atory in the nature thereof on ting or guaranteeing bonds and	behalf of the Companies in	their business of gua	dge any and all bonds, recurrence ing the fidelity of	cognizances, condit persons, guaranteei	
omittee and execu	ing or gommering bolish ma	onactionings requires on pa		o o processings and the	., m	A.S.:
N WITNESS WH ay of Decemb	EREOF, the Companies have er 2016	caused this instrument to be	signed and their con	orate seals to be hereto a	ffixed, this	9th
	Fidelity and G Fidelity and G St. Paul Fire a	asualty Company Juaranty Insurance Compa Juaranty Insurance Underv and Marine Insurance Com Juan Insurance Company	vriters, Inc.	St. Paul Mercury Ir Travelers Casualty Travelers Casualty United States Fideli	and Surety Compa and Surety Compa	any any of America
	1977 B 1951		SEAL S	ORAZO COME		TOTAL
State of Connecticu City of Hartford ss.			By:	Robert L. Rat	ney. Senior Vice Presi	dent
Fire and Marine Ins	day of Decer resident of Farmington Casual urance Company, St. Paul Gua Company of America, and U	ty Company, Fidelity and Gordian Insurance Company, S	naranty Insurance Co t. Paul Mercury Insu aranty Company, and	rance Company, Travelers that he, as such, being at	anty Insurance Und s Casualty and Sure uthorized so to do,	erwriters, Inc., St. Party Company, Travele

58440-5-16 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Figure 1. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 44th day of

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.



Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.: 17-C-00044 Company Name: Miller Pi					Rd., Indianap	
Federal ID: 35-1959522						pipeline
Check applicable box(es). Detaile	ed Instructions for o	completing this f	orm are on pa	age 2 of 4.		com
No Firms were contacted or	solicited for this					
No Firms were contacted be						
[X] See attached list of addition	al Firms solicited subcontractors solic				st comply to this	form)

S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither Federal ID	Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	Trade or Services NIGP Code (listed above)	Contact Method L=Letter F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Quote or Response Received Y/N
0 5-0425541	TeleVac South 221 NE 13th St., Pompano Beach, FL 33060 954-782-6957	СМ	914	E/P	Y
	La citama de Composito	Store		vii be	nii
	hije faller with		n Pag		
	Shall render the B	A-None	Resp	ons	
12 12 10	The thirt was the same	y seine	PAN		

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

Signed	effer	Name/Title:	Jeff	Newman,	Project	Mgr	Date: 11/6/17	
10.70	F 11 / 0 1 1 10 1 10 1 10 11	The second secon	A CONTRACT OF THE PARTY OF THE	121	Sales Village Committee Co			

Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal



Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Page 3 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All To-Be-Utilized Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-20)

	Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, hter "S" for firms Certified as Small Local Business Enterprises, "W" for firms Ce		-10 00000000000000000000000000000000000	2000	
S = SLBE W=WMBE O =Neither Federal ID	Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic Am. AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	Trade, Services, or Materials NIGP Code Listed	\$ Amount of Quote. Letter of Intent (LOI) if available	Percent of Scope or Contract %
0	TeleVac South		above	=/=	.,
-0425541	221 NE 13th St. Pompano Beach, FL 33060 954-782-6957	CM	914	E/P	Y
	Porters to Commission	Sinn	omet	Sun	nii
		er Bide	+ Pr	deves	
	Shall render to 11	d Non-	Temp	Amei	
	grant (IDO) (all substi	dy-this	rt a	011	
40-					195